

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

IN RE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY
AVERAGE WHOLESALE PRICE LITIGATION

MDL No. 1456

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

CIVIL ACTION: 01-CV-12257-PBS

BMS CLASS ACTIONS

Judge Patti B. Saris

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE BMS SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVING THE FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BRIEF SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	1
III. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	2
A. The Proposed Settlement Classes	2
B. The Total Settlement Amount And Proposed Allocation	4
C. The Proposed Distribution Plan And Claims Process.....	5
1. The distribution plan	5
2. The claims process	6
a. Required claims documentation.....	6
(i) Consumer Class Members	6
(ii) TPP Class Members	7
b. Calculating Recognized Claim Amounts.....	7
(i) Consumer Class Members in Class 1.....	7
(ii) Consumer Class Members in Class 3.....	8
(iii) Sample calculations for hypothetical Consumer claims	9
(iv) TPP Class Members.....	10
D. The Proposed Notice Plan.....	10
1. Class 1 Consumers.....	11
2. Class 3 Consumers.....	12
3. TPPs in Class 2 and Class 3.....	13
E. Attorney’s Fees and Expenses and Incentive Awards	13
IV. ARGUMENT	13

A.	The Court Should Certify the Proposed Class Pursuant to Rule 23(a) and 23(b)(3) for Purposes of Settlement.....	14
1.	The Requirements of Rule 23 have been satisfied.....	15
B.	Preliminary Approval is Appropriate.....	15
1.	The proposed Settlement is sufficiently fair, reasonable and adequate for preliminary approval	16
2.	The proposed Settlement is the result of arduous, arm’s-length negotiations conducted by highly experienced counsel.....	19
3.	Sufficient discovery has been conducted in this matter to allow counsel to fairly investigate the pertinent legal and factual issues	19
C.	The Court Should Order Notice Be Provided to the Class and Schedule a Full Fairness Hearing.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	19
<i>Air Lines Stewards & Stewardesses Ass’n Local 550 v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14, 21
<i>Argo v. Harris</i> , 84 F.R.D. 646 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	18
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	20
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	14, 19, 20
<i>In re Compact Discount Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	15
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Durrett v. Housing Auth. of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990).....	16, 20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	17

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....21

Flinn v. FMC Corp.,
528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)19

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....20

Greenspun v. Bogan,
492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....21

Grunin v. International House of Pancakes,
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)21

Hawkins v. Commissioner of New Hampshire Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 807 (D.N.H. Jan. 23, 2004)..... *passim*

Henry v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
1999 WL 33496080 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 1999).....22

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)18

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
156 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....22

Levell v. Monsanto Research Corp.,
191 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....14

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001)22

Mars Steel v. Continental Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)19

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)22

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)22

Mowbray v. Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc.,
189 F.R.D. 194 (D. Mass. 1999), *aff’d*, 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....15

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....21

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

Ohio Public Interest Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio 1982).....17

Patterson v. Stovall,
528 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1976)17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997), *aff'd*, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....17, 23

Reppert v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.,
359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....21

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....20

In re Screws Antitrust Litig.,
91 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 1981).....15

Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....15

South Carolina Nat’l Bank v. Stone,
749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....14

United Founders Life Ins. Co. v. Consumers Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
447 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1971)17

White v. National Football League,
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....16, 22

Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank,
147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....17

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)17
